
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 17 February 2011  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

6 Certification of Claims and Returns 2009/10  (Pages 9 - 18)  

 Annual Report from Deloittes. 
 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Mrs Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
6 April 2011 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 14 April 2011 at 6.30 pm 
  
Member's Lounge, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

7 2011/12 Internal Audit Plan  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 

8 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit  (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

 

9 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Healthy Weight and Post Offices  (Pages 39 
- 42) 

 

 

10 Decisions from other Committees  (Pages 43 - 50)  

 Commissioning Board Meeting held on 24 March 2011 
Policy and Resources held on 7 April 2011 (to follow) 
 

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 17 February 2011 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Member's Lounge - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
on Thursday 17 February 2011 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Shields (Chair), Andrews, Clark, Maud, Mrs Wilford and Windress 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Paul Cresswell, Clare Slater, Inspector Tim Hutchinson, James Ingham, 
Jos Holmes and Trevor Anderson 
 
 
Minutes 

 
60 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cottam, Cussons and Raper. 
 

61 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 December 2010 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny held on the 16 
December 2010 were presented. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 held on the 16 December 2010 be approved and signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 

62 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman declared that there were no items to be considered as a matter 
of urgency by virtue of Section 100(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

63 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mrs Wilford declared a personal interest in Item 11 ‘Safer Ryedale 
Progress with Delivering the Community Safety Plan’ as she worked at Malton 
School, and her husband managed youth work on behalf of North Yorkshire 
County Council in Ryedale. 
 

64 Treasury Management Statement & Investment Strategy 2011-12 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to consider the Treasury Management and Annual Investment 
Strategies, the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and set the Prudential 
Indicators for 2011/12. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 17 February 2011 

 
 

The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations required 
the Council to ‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Code of Practice to set Prudential and Treasury Indicators for the 
next three years to ensure that the Counc
[...]
ocus on. 
 
Activities following the meeting included: 

• Investigate whether any research had been undertaken nationally 
around lapsed participation in sport and physical activity at this age.  
What were the key findings and recommendations? 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 8 Thursday 17 February 2011 

 
 

• If no research had been undertaken, the task group felt it would be 
beneficial to undertake the research in Ryedale. 

• Depending on the outcomes of the research, the Group could 
investigate practical ways the Council could help improve adult 
participation across all age groups. 

 
The next Post Office Scrutiny Review Task Group will be held on the 28 
February 2011 at 6.30pm, followed by the Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review 
Task Group meeting on Tuesday 8th March 2011 at 6.30pm. 
 
 Resolved 
 

a. That the progress and dates of the future meetings of the task 
groups be noted. 

b. That the aim of the Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review be amended 
to say: 

• Research levels of activity undertaken by adults aged 
between 16 and 25 

• Depending on the outcome of this research, to investigate 
practical ways the Council can help improve levels of 
adult participation. 

 
 
 

72 Decisions from other Committees 
 
Lists of Decisions from the following Committees were submitted: 
 
Commissioning Board held on the 27January 2011. 
Policy & Resources held on the 3 February 2011. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the lists of decisions of the Commissioning Board held on the 27 
 January 2011 and the Policy & Resources Committee held on the 3 
 February 2011 be received. 
 

73 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.40pm. 
 

Page 8



 

  

 

Ryedale District Council 

Certification of claims and returns 2009/10 

Annual Report 

February 2011 
 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 9



 

1 
 

Contents 
1. Grant claims and returns certified for 2009/10 2 

2. Adjustme
[...]
 be 
reviewed and retained.  No changes to this grant have occurred this year and we have no comments to make in this area. 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

5



 

7 
 

5. Closing remarks 
This report has been discussed and agreed with the Corporate Director (S151) of the Authority.  A copy of the report will be 
presented at the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny on 14 April 2011. 

We would like to take this opportunity to express our appreciation for the assistance and co-operation provided during the course of 
the certification work. Our aim is to deliver a high standard of work which makes a positive and practical contribution which supports 
the Authority’s own agenda. We recognise the value of your co-operation and support. 

 

 

 

 

Deloitte LLP 
Chartered Accountants  

15 February 2011 

 

The matters raised in this report are only those that came to our attention during our certification work and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of 
all weaknesses that exist or of all improvements that might be made.  You should assess recommendations for improvements for their full implications before 
they are implemented.  In particular, we would emphasise that we are not responsible for the adequacy and appropriateness of the certification 
methodologies as they are derived solely from the Audit Commission.  

This report has been prepared for the Members, as a body, and we therefore accept responsibility to you alone for its contents.  We accept no duty, 
responsibility or liability to any other parties, since this report has not been prepared, and is not intended, for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

6



 

8 
 

Appendix 1: Analysis of certification fees 
 

 

Claim or return 
2010 
£’000 

2009 
£’000 

   

Housing and council tax benefit 13.5 16.1 

National non-domestic rates return 4.9 6.4 

Disabled Facilities grant 1.2 1.1 

Moors Project Delivery - 0.8 

Revitalize Malton - 1.0 

   

Total 19.6 25.4 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

7



 

9 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by guarantee, and its network of member firms, 

each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the legal structure of DTTL and 

its member firms. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL. 

© 2010 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 New Street 

Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited  

P
a

g
e
 1

8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  14 APRIL 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    14 APRIL 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  2011/012 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12 from the North Yorkshire 

Audit Partnership for approval. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members receive this report and endorse the plan.  
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Internal Audit is a legal requirement for Councils, and furthermore underpins delivery 

of the Corporate Plan and the Council’s strategic themes by ensuring that the control 
environment is reviewed on a structured and logical basis. 

3.2 The Cipfa Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government identifies that the 
shared interests of the audit committee and internal audit require an effective working 
relationship. Part of that is the monitoring of progress against, the internal audit 
strategy and plan. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks. 

REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Internal Audit plan has been drafted using the Partnership’s risk assessment 

model.  This model considers various aspects appertaining to activities within 
Ryedale DC and assesses the level of inherent risk.  This then determines the 
relative frequency of audit.   

5.2 The Council has had an agreed plan of 265 days for a number of years, and the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  14 APRIL 2011 
 

range of work is therefore constrained by that limit.   

5.3 This level is being reduced to reflect the need to make savings in all aspects of the 
Council’s activities.  For 2011/12 the number of days is reduced to 245. 

5.4 The plan is, as usual subject to appropriate consultation and is agreed with the 
Corporate Director (s151). 

5.5 It has been established that this committee should act as an Audit Committee for the 
Council and, therefore is the body to receive this report. 

6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 This report and the Audit Plan support the Council’s requirement to comply with all 

legislation.  It also supports all the Corporate Aims of the Council, by evaluating the 
overall internal control framework through which the aims are achieved. 

6.2 This work within the Internal Audit plan supports the Council’s Corporate Strategic 
Objective of providing strong Community Leadership, by demonstrating a 
commitment to local democracy and accountability. 

7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 No external consultation has been undertaken.  The Audit Partnership liaises with the 

Corporate Director (s151) in his specific role as the responsible financial officer.   

7.2 Where appropriate the Partnership has undertaken consultation with Heads of 
Service. 

8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 The audit plan, detailed in Annex A, sets out the work to be covered in the 

forthcoming year.  

8.2 The plan is agreed between the Corporate Director, the Council’s s151 Officer and 
the Audit Partnership.  In addition views are sought from Heads of Service, and the 
[...]
0 Reprographics        - - - 

21150 Telephones (mobile) - 5 - 

22200 
Concessionary Fares / Community 
Transport Grant - - - 

  0 5 0 

     

 Follow ups  10 10 10 

 Contingency 4 4 4 

  14 14 14 

     

Value Added & Technical (VAT) 6% 7% 8% 

 
Project support ~ Partnerships & 
Commissioning 5 6 9 

 Project support ~ new ICT systems 5 4 4 

29008 Write-off Approval (System support) 5 5 5 

28900 
Contract Audit/Procurement  
(D&B reports) 0 2 2 

  15 17 20 

     

Client Support & Advice (CSA) 9% 9% 9% 

 Client Support 16 16 16 

  - External Audit liaison    

 
 - O & S committee (4 - 6 times per 
annum)    

  - Reg 6 Review & AGS    

  - AGS review & action plan follow up    

  - Annual Internal Audit Report    

     

 Misc Advice 5 5 5 

  21 21 21 

     

 Total Agreed Audit Days: - 245 245 245 

     
 
 
  

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  14 APRIL 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    14 APRIL 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL  
 
TITLE OF REPORT: REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit from the 

North Yorkshire Audit Partnership for approval. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the attached report for 2010/11 be approved. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council to meet its statutory requirements. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks.   

REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require all Councils to annually review 

their systems of internal control and to provide an adequate and effective Internal 
Audit function.   

5.2 The amendment in SI 2006/564, (further amended by SI 2011/817) introduced a new 
requirement to undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of the system of 
Internal Audit on an annual basis.  The amendment to Regulation 6 is as follows: 

6(3) the relevant body shall, at least once in each year, conduct a review of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal audit. 

6(4) the findings of the review … shall be considered, as part of the consideration 
of the system of internal control … by the (relevant) committee …” 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  14 APRIL 2011 
 

5.3 The latest amendment SI2011/817 has, inter alia, simply removed the words “the 
system of” so the requirement is now to review “the effectiveness of internal audit” 

5.4 It was agreed that this committee should act as an Audit Committee for the Council 
and, therefore would be the body to receive these reports.  

5.5 This report presents the Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit Report for the 
period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011 from the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership. 

6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 This report supports the Council’s requirement to comply with all legislation.  It also 

supports the Corporate Strategic Objective to know our communities and meet their 
needs. 

7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 The review requires that the Council reviews its system of Internal Audit.  Primarily 

this is the service provided by the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership to the Council. 

7.2 To reach an assessment of the effectiveness the Partnership has undertaken a 
survey of the principal client recipients of Internal Audit, the Chief Executive, 
Strategic Directors, and Heads of Service. 

7.3 Therefore this is the consultation that has been undertaken. 

8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 The Report, detailed in annex A, sets out the methodology applied and the results of 

the work.  At present there is only limited guidance.  This will evolve as will the 
opinion from the Council’s external auditors who will consider this report as part of 
their work examining the validity of the Counci
[...]
rough.gov.uk  
 
 
Background Papers: 
SI 2011/817 Amendment to the A&A regulations issued 21/3/2011 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
With the Head of Partnership or at www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/817/made/data.pdf  
  

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

I n d e p e n d e n t  A s s u r a n c e  
 

IInntteerrnnaall  AAuuddiitt  

RReeppoorrtt  
 

 
 

Ryedale District Council 
Accounts & Audit regulation 6 

Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 

April 2011 

 
Responses and Opinion  

0 10 20 30 40 50

well below standard

below standard

Standard

above standard

well above standard

Opinion : The System of Internal Audit can be considered to be 'effective'
 

 

 
 
 
Auditor :  James Ingham CPFA 
 
Circulation list:  Members Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Chief Executive 
Corporate Director (s151) 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



 

CONFIDENTIAL 
 

 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2010/11 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require all Councils to annually review their 

systems of Internal Control and to provide an adequate and effective Internal Audit 
function.   

1.2 The regulations were added to with the issue of circular SI 2006/564, as further amended 
by circular SI 2011/81.  This required, inter alia, that the council undertake an annual 
review of the effectiveness of its internal audit, and to present the results of that review to 
the appropriate committee.  

1.3 It has been established that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the Council receive 
reports on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), and associated matters.  Therefore 
it is the appropriate committee to receive, consider, review, and approve the report on the 
Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit. 

 

2. Background and Issues 
 
2.1 Internal audit at the Council is provided through the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 

(NYAP) who provide the int
[...]
or 
NYAP to merge with Veritau is 
being developed.   

 
 
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  14 APRIL 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    14 APRIL 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION 
    CLARE SLATER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEWS PROGRESS REPORT – HEALTHY 

WEIGHT AND POST OFFICES   
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the progress achieved to date with the scrutiny reviews currently being 

undertaken. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members note the progress and the dates of future meetings of the task groups. 
 
3.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
3.1 Any risks associated with the reviews are detailed in the report below.  
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has commissioned two scrutiny reviews and 

the terms of reference have previously been agreed by this committee for each of 
these.  

 
4.2 A recent publication issued by the Department for Business Innovation and Skills 

‘Securing the Post office Network in the Digital Age’ stated that ‘There will be no 
programme of post office closures under this Government’.   The Department has 
confirmed that this statement includes outreach services which accounts for 38% of 
Ryedale’s Post Office Services.  The terms of reference have been amended by the 
committee to take this into account. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  14 APRIL 2011 
 

4.3 The inaugural meeting of the Healthy Weight Review Task Group received a 
presentation from the Health Improvement Manager from NHS North Yorkshire and 
York. This presentation clarified the current position in Ryedale and the 
improvements being made, it also made clear the need to develop a very clear and 
focussed scope for the review. It was agreed that the scope for the review should 
focus on adults, as it was felt there were already effective initiatives in place to tackle 
childhood obesity.  The group thought there was a gap in knowledge in relation to 
adults, specifically, young adults aged between 16 and 25. The terms of reference 
have been amended by the committee to take this into account. 

4.4 Action Plans are in place for each of the reviews and progress is reported at the Task 
Group meetings. 

5.0 CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 A community Engagement Plan is being developed for each review.  

 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 Post Office Review: 
 

A Post Office Programmes Stakeholder Manager met with members at the latest 
Task Group meeting.  He described his work creating a sustainable, viable network 
and members asked questions about the future of Ryedale’s Post Office branches 
and outreach services.  The manager has provided the Task Group with information 
regarding the Post Office Local pilots currently running in Sheffield and clearer 
information regarding the services currently offered at the branches in Ryedale. 
 
As recently published in the BIS document, PO Ltd are proposing changes to the 
network and the outcome has not yet been finalised.  PO Ltd would like to work with 
the Council, local sub-postmasters and the Ryedale community to understand how 
the proposals might work in a rural area. They particularly interested in: 
 

• What communities think of the network currently, including the range of 
products and services offered 

• What the aspirations are for the future network in Ryedale 

• How best to engage with the communities of Ryedale 
 
A meeting with North Yorkshire County Council’s Scrutiny Support Officer has taken 
place to understand how this Post Office Scrutiny Review links with the Access to 
Services Review that they are currently undertaking.  The A2S review is focussing on 
community led projects and how they can be supported e.g. Stillington community 
run Post Office and shop, Hudswell community pub, NYNET project.  A meeting has 
been arranged for the NYCC rev
[...]
.30  
Healthy Weight Review – Tuesday 12th July 7.30 – 8.30 Healthy Weight 

 

Clare Slater 
Head of Transformation 
 
Author:  Jane Robinson and Justine Coates, Transformation Team 
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext 297 & 228  
E-Mail Address: jane.robinson@ryedale.gov.uk& justine.coates@ryedale.gov.uk 
  
 
Background Papers: 
 
Post Offices: 
Securing the Post Office Network in the Digital Age 
Research summary and other papers available in Transformation Team 
Healthy Weight: 
Presentation on the current position in Ryedale – Greg McGrath, Health Improvement 
Manager, NHS North Yorkshire and York 
Study of Childhood Obesity Scrutiny Reviews by the Centre for Public Scrutiny 
Profiling and data related to healthy weight in Ryedale and Nationally  
Sport England – Project Experience of Sport – Understanding the lapsed target - 2008 
Papers available in Transformation Team 

  

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Ryedale District Council – Decisions taken by the Commissioning Board on Thursday, 24 March 2011 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 

 

Part A – Items considered in public 

1   Apologies for Absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hawkins and Mrs Keal. 

2   Minutes of the last Meeting of the 
Commissioning Board held on 27 
January 2011 

The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Board held on 27 January 2011 (previously 
circulated) were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Board held on 27 January 2011 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

3   Declarations of Interest In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Hemesley declared a personal 
interest in items 9 and 10 (Feedback from Joint Commissioning Group – Active & Environment 
and Helmsley Community & Sports Club Update and Ryedale Pool Development) as the 
Council’s representative on Community Leisure Ltd Board of Management.   

4   Urgent Business The Chairman reported that there were no items which she considered should be dealt with as 
a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

5   Ryedale Folk Museum - Video 
Presentation 

The Chairman welcomed Mr Mike Benson, Director of the Ryedale Folk Museum, to the 
meeting.  Mr Benson then gave a video presentation on the work of the museum 

6   Housing Performance Update The Head of Economy & Housing submitted a report (previously circulated) the purpose of 
which was to inform Members of progress made against the Council’s agreed Housing Strategy 
objectives and to look at the proposed challenges in the next 12 months. 
 
It was recommended that Members endorse the performance report and consider any 
amendments to policy or further action required to improve performance. 
 
The report outlined housing performance during 2010/2011, details of which were set out in 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0

P
a
g
e
 4

3



Ryedale District Council – Decisions taken by the Commissioning Board on Thursday, 24 March 2011 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

2 

   

Annex A to the report.  The report also set out the issues to address over the following 12 
months, which were: 
 

• Housing Options 

• Private Sector Renewal 

• Ryecare Lifeline Service 

• Affordable Housing Delivery 
 
In addition the Head of Economy & Housing reported for information that the Council had been 
awarded a New Homes Bonus in the sum of £215k. 
 
In considering the report Members noted that new planning permissions had been granted for 
open market housing schemes during 2010/11 that would deliver around 150 additional 
affordable homes through planning gain.  It was noted that such homes provided from open 
market development were not conditioned for local people only.  Members requested that a 
report be submitted to a meeting of the Board early in the new Council term, relating to 
nomination rights in respect of affordable housing pr
[...]
stage in principle support was sought for the 
development at Ryedale Pool, which would be referred to Council for final approval subject to 
the submission of a satisfactory business case. 
 
Whilst welcoming the revised proposals, Members expressed disappointment that the 
Helmsley area would not benefit from the original anticipated investment of £500,000.  In 
considering the report Members sought clarification on matters relating to the projected income 
and expenditure as set out in annex B2.  The Head of Economy & Housing reported that 
Members’ comments would be taken on board. 
 
Resolved 
 
(a) That the changes to the Helmsley Recreational Charity capital scheme, which now 

requires £150,000 of Council capital support equally over three years, subject to equal 
match funding be noted 

 
(b) That in principle support be given for the development of a new gym facility at Ryedale 

Pool. 

12   Any other business that the Chairman 
decides is urgent 

There being no urgent business, the Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.35 pm. 
 
Date of Publication 6 April 2011  
Implementation Date of Decision 20 April 2011 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

9



P
a

g
e
 5

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 17 February 2011
	6 Certification of Claims and Returns 2009/10
	7 2011/12 Internal Audit Plan
	8 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	3 CD(s151) - Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit - 14 April 2011 - Final Annex A

	9 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Healthy Weight and Post Offices
	10 Decisions from other Committees



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 14 April 2011 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 14 April 2011 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Mrs Shields (In the Chair), Raper, Wilford and Windress 
 
In Attendance 

 
Mrs L Carter and Mrs C Slater 
Mr J Ingham – North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 
Mr A Lince - Deloitte 
 
Minutes 

 
74 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrews, Cottam, 
Clark, Cussons and Maud. 
 

75 Minutes of the meeting held on the 17 February 2011 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 17 
February 2011 (previously circulated) were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
17 February 2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 

76 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items to be considered as a matter 
of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended). 
 

77 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

78 Certification of Claims and Returns 2009/10 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr Alastair Lince of Deloitte LLP, the Council’s 
auditors,  to the meeting. 
 
Mr Lince presented the Annual Report prepared in February 2011 by Deloitte 
in respect of Certification of claims and returns 2009/10. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 14 April 2011 

 
 

The report detailed the following: 
 

• Grant Claims and Returns Certified for 2009/10 

• Adjustments and Qualification Letters Issued 

• Commentary on Housing and Council Tax Benefit Claims 

• Observations and Recommendations Arising from the Certification Work 

• Closing Remarks 
 
The report had been discussed and agreed with the Corporate Director (s151).  
Deloittes expressed their appreciation for the assistance and co-operation 
provided during the course of the certification work, and reported that their aim 
was to deliver a high standard of work, which makes a positive and practical 
contribution which supports the Authority’s own agenda.  Deloittes recognised 
the value of the Council’s co-operation and support. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be accepted. 
 

79 2011/12 Internal Audit Plan 
 
The Audit Manager, North Yorkshire Audit Partnership, submitted a report 
(previously circulated), which presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12 
from the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership for approval.  The Audit Manager 
drew attention to the salient points within the report. 
 
Internal Audit was a legal requirement for Councils, and furthermore 
underpinned delivery of the Corporate Plan and the Council’s strategic themes 
by ensuring that the control environment was reviewed on a structured and 
logical basis. 
 
The Cipfa Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government identified 
that the shared interests of the Audit Committee and internal audit required an 
effective working relationship.  Part of that was the monitoring of progress 
against, the internal audit plan strategy and plan. 
 
The Internal Audit Plan had been drafted using the Partnership’s risk 
assessment model.  This model considered various aspects appertaining to 
activities within the Authority and assessed the level of inherent risk.  This then 
determined the relative frequency of audit. 
 
The Council had for a number of years had an agreed plan of 265 days, and 
the range of work was therefore constrained by that limit.  For 2011/12 this 
level was being reduced to 245 days to reflect the need to make savings in all 
aspects of the Council’s activities.   
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 14 April 2011 

 
 

The Committee welcomed the action to cut costs, which it was reported would 
result in a saving to the Authority of £4700.   
 
The Plan was subject to consultation and had been agreed with the Corporate 
Director (s151).  Members were reminded that it had been established that the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee should act as an Audit Committee for the 
Council and, therefore was the body to receive the report. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be received and the Internal Audit Plan for 2012 be endorsed.  
 

80 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated), which 
presented for approval the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal 
Audit from the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 required all Councils to annually 
review their systems of internal control and to provide an adequate and 
effective Internal Audit function.  The amendment in Statutory Instrument 
2006/564, (further amended by Statutory Instrument 2011/817) introduced a 
requirement to undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of the system 
of Internal Audit on an annual basis.  The amendment to Regulation 6 was set 
out in the report. 
 
The report presented the Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit Report for 
the period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011 from the North Yorkshire Audit 
Partnership. 
 
Overall, the report provided an assurance that the internal audit service 
provided through the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership met the criteria for an 
effective system of internal audit.  It was not a ‘carte blanche’ but a balanced 
judgement. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2010/2011 from 
the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership be approved. 
 

81 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Healthy Weight and Post Offices 
 
The Head of Transformation submitted for information a report (previously 
circulated) in connection with progress achieved to date in respect of the 
scrutiny reviews on ‘Healthy Weight’ and ‘Post Offices’. 
 
Post Offices 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 14 April 2011 

 
 

A recent publication issued by the Department of Business Innovation and 
Skills ‘Securing the Post Office Network in the Digital Age’ stated that ‘There 
will be no programme of Post Office closures under this Government’.  The 
Department had confirmed that this statement included outreach services, 
which accounted for 38% of Ryedale’s Post Office Services.  The terms of 
reference had been amended by the Committee to take account of this. 
 
Healthy Weight 
The inaugural meeting of the Healthy Weight Review Task Group received a 
presentation from the Health Improvement Manager from NHS North Yorkshire 
and York. This presentation clarified the current position in Ryedale and the 
improvements being made, it also made clear the need to develop a very clear 
and focussed scope for the review. It was agreed that the scope for the review 
should focus on adults, as it was felt there were already effective initiatives in 
place to tackle childhood obesity.  The group thought there was a gap in 
knowledge in relation to adults, specifically, young adults aged between 16 
and 25. The terms of reference have been amended by the committee to take 
this into account. 

Action Plans are in place for each of the reviews and progress was reported at 
the Task Group meetings. 

The Head of Transformation reported that the next meetings of the task 
groups were to take place on Tuesday 12 July.  The Post Office Review at 
6.30 pm to 7.30 pm with the Healthy Weight Review following at 7.30 pm to 
8.30 pm.  Mr Lince, Deloites, suggested that in order to provide advance 
notice for representatives involved in the task groups, it would be useful to 
draw up a programme of future meetings.  

Resolved 
 
That progress on the reviews, together with the future meeting dates, be 
noted. 
 

82 Decisions from other Committees 
 
Lists of decisions from the following Committees were submitted: 
 
Commissioning Board held on 24 March 2011 
Policy & Resources Committee held on 7 April 2011 
 
Resolved 
 
That the lists of decisions of the Commissioning Board held on the 24 March 
2011 and the Policy & Resources Committee held on 7 April 2011 be received. 
 

83 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
There being no urgent business, the Chairman closed the meeting at 7.00 pm.  


